
27 Kent Street, Suite 102

Ballston Spa, NY 12020

Cyril Grant

C021216

Berlin Central School District

Cherry Plain, NY 12040

17400 Route 22

Laboratory Manager

Berlin CSD - 2016 LeadProject Name and Number:

Dear Cyril Grant,

This report relates only to the sample(s) as received by the laboratory. Laboratory reports may not be reproduced, 

except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.

The issuance of the final Certificate of Analysis takes precedence over any previous Preliminary Report. Caution is 

advised for the utilization of preliminary data included in reports labeled as "Preliminary Report" and should not be 

used for regulatory purposes. A laboratory signature is provided on final reports only.

If you have any questions in reference to this laboratory report, please contact your CNA Environmental project 

coordinator or laboratory manager listed at the bottom of this report at (518) 884-0800.

Note: This coverpage is included as part of the Analytical Report and must be retained as a permanment record 

thereof.

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

November 10, 2016

Project Name: Berlin CSD - 2016 Lead Workorder:

NY Lab ID 11534

CNA Environmental, LLC The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Dakota Snyder, Field Coordinator
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27 Kent Street, Suite 102

Ballston Spa, NY 12020

Client:

Berlin Central School District

17400 Route 22

Cherry Plain, NY 12040

Project:

Berlin CSD - 2016 Lead

CNA Environmental, LLC received the sample(s) associated with this batch in compliance with

NYSDOH guidelines.  The requested analysis methods and results are detailed

in the following data summary reports.  Any exceptions to method procedures

are listed in the comments section below.  

To meet the New York Sanitary Code for Public Drinking Water, Total Coliform must be absent or <1; all other analytes must 

be less than or equal to the MCL.

Metals:

Sample(s) meet the NYSDOH MCL criteria for the parameters shown in the results section.

CNA Environmental, LLC The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Dakota Snyder, Field Coordinator
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27 Kent Street, Suite 102

Ballston Spa, NY 12020

Total Metals 10/25/16 09:30Date Received:

Sample

Method Results Units MCL AnalyzedSampled

Sample

NotesID# PointAnalysis RL

C021216-01 Copper SM21 3111B 0.425 mg/L 1.3 MSHS-01-DW-P-01 10/25/16  05:10 11/9/16  14:370.100

C021216-02 Copper SM21 3111B 0.310 mg/L 1.3 MSHS-01-CF-P-02 10/25/16  05:10 11/9/16  14:370.100

C021216-03 Copper SM21 3111B 0.541 mg/L 1.3 MSHS-01-CF-P-03 10/25/16  05:11 11/9/16  14:370.100

C021216-04 Copper SM21 3111B 0.664 mg/L 1.3 MSHS-01-CF-P-04 10/25/16  05:11 11/9/16  14:370.100

C021216-05 Copper SM21 3111B 0.483 mg/L 1.3 MSHS-01-CF-P-05 10/25/16  05:11 11/9/16  14:370.100

C021216-06 Copper SM21 3111B 0.335 mg/L 1.3 MSHS-01-CF-P-06 10/25/16  05:12 11/9/16  14:370.100

C021216-07 Copper SM21 3111B 0.428 mg/L 1.3 MSHS-01-BF-P-07 10/25/16  05:13 11/9/16  14:370.100

C021216-08 Copper SM21 3111B 0.319 mg/L 1.3 MSHS-01-BF-P-08 10/25/16  05:13 11/9/16  14:370.100

C021216-09 Copper SM21 3111B 0.350 mg/L 1.3 MSHS-01-DW-P-09 10/25/16  05:13 11/9/16  14:370.100

C021216-10 Copper SM21 3111B 0.419 mg/L 1.3 MSHS-01-BF-P-10 10/25/16  05:13 11/9/16  14:370.100

C021216-11 Copper SM21 3111B 0.336 mg/L 1.3 MSHS-01-BF-P-11 10/25/16  05:16 11/9/16  14:370.100

C021216-12 Copper SM21 3111B 0.596 mg/L 1.3 MSHS-01-DW-P-12 10/25/16  05:16 11/9/16  14:370.100

C021216-13 JCopper SM21 3111B 0.074 mg/L 1.3 MSHS-01-BF-P-13 10/25/16  05:16 11/9/16  14:370.100

C021216-14 Copper SM21 3111B 0.111 mg/L 1.3 MSHS-01-BF-P-14 10/25/16  05:16 11/9/16  14:370.100

C021216-15 Copper SM21 3111B 0.371 mg/L 1.3 MSHS-01-DW-P-15 10/25/16  05:20 11/9/16  14:370.100

C021216-16 Copper SM21 3111B 0.598 mg/L 1.3 MSHS-01-BF-P-16 10/25/16  05:21 11/9/16  14:370.100

C021216-17 Copper SM21 3111B 0.683 mg/L 1.3 MSHS-01-BF-P-17 10/25/16  05:21 11/9/16  14:370.100

C021216-18 Copper SM21 3111B 0.662 mg/L 1.3 MSHS-01-BF-P-18 10/25/16  05:21 11/9/16  14:370.100

C021216-19 Copper SM21 3111B 0.528 mg/L 1.3 MSHS-01-DW-P-19 10/25/16  05:22 11/9/16  14:370.100

C021216-20 Copper SM21 3111B 0.495 mg/L 1.3 MSHS-01-BF-P-20 10/25/16  05:23 11/9/16  14:370.100

C021216-21 Copper SM21 3111B 0.279 mg/L 1.3 MSHS-01-BF-P-21 10/25/16  05:23 11/9/16  14:370.100

C021216-22 Copper SM21 3111B 0.264 mg/L 1.3 MSHS-01-BF-P-22 10/25/16  05:23 11/9/16  14:370.100

C021216-23 Copper SM21 3111B 0.502 mg/L 1.3 MSHS-01-BF-P-23 10/25/16  05:23 11/9/16  14:370.100

C021216-24 Copper SM21 3111B 0.536 mg/L 1.3 MSHS-01-CF-P-24 10/25/16  05:24 11/9/16  14:370.100

C021216-25 Copper SM21 3111B 0.472 mg/L 1.3 MSHS-01-SF-P-25 10/25/16  05:25 11/9/16  14:370.100

C021216-26 Copper SM21 3111B 0.613 mg/L 1.3 MSHS-01-BF-P-26 10/25/16  05:26 11/9/16  14:370.100

C021216-27 Copper SM21 3111B 0.344 mg/L 1.3 MSHS-01-BF-P-27 10/25/16  05:26 11/9/16  14:370.100

C021216-28 Copper SM21 3111B 0.316 mg/L 1.3 MSHS-01-SF-P-28 10/25/16  05:26 11/9/16  14:370.100

C021216-29 Copper SM21 3111B 0.469 mg/L 1.3 MSHS-01-BF-P-29 10/25/16  05:28 11/9/16  14:370.100

C021216-30 Copper SM21 3111B 0.512 mg/L 1.3 MSHS-01-BF-P-30 10/25/16  05:28 11/9/16  14:370.100

C021216-31 Copper SM21 3111B 0.622 mg/L 1.3 MSHS-01-BF-P-31 10/25/16  05:29 11/9/16  14:370.100

CNA Environmental, LLC The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Dakota Snyder, Field Coordinator
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27 Kent Street, Suite 102

Ballston Spa, NY 12020

Total Metals 10/25/16 09:30Date Received:

Sample

Method Results Units MCL AnalyzedSampled

Sample

NotesID# PointAnalysis RL

C021216-32 Copper SM21 3111B 0.455 mg/L 1.3 MSHS-01-BF-P-32 10/25/16  05:29 11/9/16  14:370.100

C021216-33 Copper SM21 3111B 0.501 mg/L 1.3 MSHS-01-SF-P-33 10/25/16  05:30 11/9/16  14:370.100

C021216-34 Copper SM21 3111B 0.254 mg/L 1.3 MSHS-01-DW-P-34 10/25/16  05:32 11/9/16  14:370.100

C021216-35 Copper SM21 3111B 0.400 mg/L 1.3 MSHS-01-DW-P-35 10/25/16  05:32 11/9/16  14:370.100

C021216-36 Copper SM21 3111B 0.354 mg/L 1.3 MSHS-01-CF-P-36 10/25/16  05:34 11/9/16  14:370.100

C021216-37 Copper SM21 3111B 0.377 mg/L 1.3 MSHS-01-CF-P-37 10/25/16  05:36 11/9/16  14:370.100

C021216-38 Copper SM21 3111B 0.421 mg/L 1.3 MSHS-01-CF-P-38 10/25/16  05:36 11/9/16  14:370.100

C021216-41 Copper SM21 3111B 0.357 mg/L 1.3 MSHS-01-CF-P-41 10/25/16  05:36 11/9/16  14:370.100

C021216-42 Copper SM21 3111B 0.396 mg/L 1.3 MSHS-01-CF-P-42 10/25/16  05:36 11/9/16  14:370.100

C021216-43 Copper SM21 3111B 0.447 mg/L 1.3 MSHS-01-CF-P-43 10/25/16  05:36 11/9/16  14:370.100

C021216-44 Copper SM21 3111B 0.383 mg/L 1.3 MSHS-01-CF-P-44 10/25/16  05:36 11/9/16  14:370.100

C021216-45 Copper SM21 3111B 0.342 mg/L 1.3 MSHS-01-CF-P-44 10/25/16  05:36 11/9/16  14:370.100

C021216-46 Copper SM21 3111B 0.401 mg/L 1.3 MSHS-01-CF-P-46 10/25/16  05:36 11/9/16  14:370.100

C021216-47 Copper SM21 3111B 0.411 mg/L 1.3 MSHS-01-CF-P-47 10/25/16  05:36 11/9/16  14:370.100

C021216-48 Copper SM21 3111B 0.345 mg/L 1.3 MSHS-01-CF-P-48 10/25/16  05:36 11/9/16  14:370.100

C021216-49 Copper SM21 3111B 0.262 mg/L 1.3 MSHS-01-SF-P-49 10/25/16  05:43 11/9/16  14:370.100

C021216-50 Copper SM21 3111B 0.512 mg/L 1.3 MSHS-01-SF-P-50 10/25/16  05:43 11/9/16  14:370.100

C021216-51 Copper SM21 3111B 0.896 mg/L 1.3 MSHS-01-CF-P-51 10/25/16  05:45 11/9/16  14:370.100

C021216-52 Copper SM21 3111B 0.414 mg/L 1.3 MSHS-01-CF-P-52 10/25/16  05:45 11/9/16  14:370.100

C021216-53 Copper SM21 3111B 0.445 mg/L 1.3 MSHS-01-CF-P-53 10/25/16  05:45 11/9/16  14:370.100

C021216-54 Copper SM21 3111B 0.476 mg/L 1.3 MSHS-01-CF-P-54 10/25/16  05:45 11/9/16  14:370.100

C021216-55 Copper SM21 3111B 0.423 mg/L 1.3 MSHS-01-CF-P-55 10/25/16  05:45 11/9/16  14:370.100

C021216-56 JCopper SM21 3111B 0.022 mg/L 1.3 MSHS-01-CF-P-56 10/25/16  05:45 11/9/16  14:370.100

C021216-57 Copper SM21 3111B 0.160 mg/L 1.3 MSHS-01-SF-P-57 10/25/16  05:55 11/9/16  14:370.100

C021216-58 Copper SM21 3111B 0.321 mg/L 1.3 MSHS-01-CF-P-58 10/25/16  05:55 11/9/16  14:370.100

C021216-59 Copper SM21 3111B 0.486 mg/L 1.3 MSHS-01-CF-P-59 10/25/16  05:56 11/9/16  14:370.100

C021216-60 Copper SM21 3111B 0.110 mg/L 1.3 MSHS-01-CF-P-60 10/25/16  05:59 11/9/16  14:370.100

C021216-61 JCopper SM21 3111B 0.082 mg/L 1.3 MSHS-01-CF-P-61 10/25/16  05:59 11/9/16  14:370.100

C021216-62 Copper SM21 3111B 0.272 mg/L 1.3 MSHS-01-CF-P-62 10/25/16  05:59 11/9/16  14:370.100

C021216-63 JCopper SM21 3111B 0.064 mg/L 1.3 MSHS-01-CF-P-63 10/25/16  05:59 11/9/16  14:370.100

C021216-64 Copper SM21 3111B 0.251 mg/L 1.3 MSHS-01-SF-P-64 10/25/16  06:01 11/9/16  14:370.100

CNA Environmental, LLC The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Dakota Snyder, Field Coordinator
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27 Kent Street, Suite 102

Ballston Spa, NY 12020

Total Metals 10/25/16 09:30Date Received:

Sample

Method Results Units MCL AnalyzedSampled

Sample

NotesID# PointAnalysis RL

C021216-65 Copper SM21 3111B 0.230 mg/L 1.3 MSHS-01-SF-P-65 10/25/16  06:01 11/9/16  14:370.100

C021216-66 Copper SM21 3111B 0.185 mg/L 1.3 MSHS-01-BF-P-66 10/25/16  06:02 11/9/16  14:370.100

C021216-67 Copper SM21 3111B 0.270 mg/L 1.3 MSHS-01-DW-P-67 10/25/16  06:03 11/9/16  14:370.100

C021216-68 Copper SM21 3111B 0.153 mg/L 1.3 MSHS-01-BF-P-68 10/25/16  06:03 11/9/16  14:370.100

C021216-69 Copper SM21 3111B 0.455 mg/L 1.3 MSHS-01-NF-P-69 10/25/16  06:03 11/9/16  14:370.100

C021216-70 Copper SM21 3111B 0.328 mg/L 1.3 MSHS-01-SF-P-70 10/25/16  06:05 11/9/16  14:370.100

C021216-71 Copper SM21 3111B 0.329 mg/L 1.3 MSHS-01-BF-P-71 10/25/16  06:06 11/9/16  14:370.100

C021216-72 Copper SM21 3111B 0.341 mg/L 1.3 MSHS-01-CF-P-72 10/25/16  06:07 11/9/16  14:370.100

C021216-73 Copper SM21 3111B 0.208 mg/L 1.3 MSHS-01-CF-P-73 10/25/16  06:08 11/9/16  14:370.100

C021216-74 Copper SM21 3111B 0.613 mg/L 1.3 MSHS-01-BF-P-74 10/25/16  06:08 11/9/16  14:370.100

C021216-75 Copper SM21 3111B 0.294 mg/L 1.3 MSHS-01-BF-P-75 10/25/16  06:08 11/9/16  14:370.100

C021216-77 Copper SM21 3111B 0.225 mg/L 1.3 MSHS-01-BF-P-77 10/25/16  06:10 11/9/16  14:370.100

C021216-78 Copper SM21 3111B 0.269 mg/L 1.3 MSHS-01-BF-P-78 10/25/16  06:10 11/9/16  14:370.100

C021216-79 Copper SM21 3111B 0.446 mg/L 1.3 MSHS-01-CF-P-79 10/25/16  06:11 11/9/16  14:370.100

C021216-80 Copper SM21 3111B 0.238 mg/L 1.3 MSHS-01-CF-P-80 10/25/16  06:11 11/9/16  14:370.100

C021216-81 Copper SM21 3111B 0.568 mg/L 1.3 MSHS-01-CF-P-81 10/25/16  06:12 11/9/16  14:370.100

C021216-82 Copper SM21 3111B 0.491 mg/L 1.3 MSHS-01-CF-P-82 10/25/16  06:13 11/9/16  14:370.100

C021216-83 Copper SM21 3111B 0.279 mg/L 1.3 MSHS-01-BF-P-83 10/25/16  06:14 11/9/16  14:370.100

C021216-84 Copper SM21 3111B 0.455 mg/L 1.3 MSHS-01-CF-P-84 10/25/16  06:23 11/9/16  14:370.100

C021216-85 Copper SM21 3111B 0.816 mg/L 1.3 MSHS-01-CF-P-85 10/25/16  06:23 11/9/16  14:370.100

C021216-86 Copper SM21 3111B 0.551 mg/L 1.3 MSHS-01-CF-P-86 10/25/16  06:23 11/9/16  14:370.100

C021216-87 Copper SM21 3111B 0.267 mg/L 1.3 MSHS-01-CF-P-87 10/25/16  06:23 11/9/16  14:370.100

C021216-88 Copper SM21 3111B 0.621 mg/L 1.3 MSHS-01-CF-P-88 10/25/16  06:23 11/9/16  14:370.100

C021216-89 Copper SM21 3111B 0.417 mg/L 1.3 MSHS-01-CF-P-89 10/25/16  06:23 11/9/16  14:370.100

C021216-90 Copper SM21 3111B 1.28 mg/L 1.3 MSHS-01-CF-P-90 10/25/16  06:23 11/9/16  14:370.100

C021216-91 Copper SM21 3111B 0.470 mg/L 1.3 MSHS-01-CF-P-91 10/25/16  06:23 11/9/16  14:370.100

C021216-92 Copper SM21 3111B 0.802 mg/L 1.3 MSHS-01-CF-P-92 10/25/16  06:23 11/9/16  14:370.100

C021216-93 Copper SM21 3111B 0.186 mg/L 1.3 MSHS-01-CF-P-93 10/25/16  06:23 11/9/16  14:370.100

C021216-96 JCopper SM21 3111B 0.073 mg/L 1.3 MSHS-01-CF-P-48b 10/25/16  05:38 11/9/16  14:370.100

C021216-97 JCopper SM21 3111B 0.086 mg/L 1.3 MSHS-01-CF-P-48c 10/25/16  05:38 11/9/16  14:370.100

C021216-98 Copper SM21 3111B 0.286 mg/L 1.3 MSHS-01-CF-P-56b 10/25/16  05:49 11/9/16  14:370.100

CNA Environmental, LLC The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Dakota Snyder, Field Coordinator
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27 Kent Street, Suite 102

Ballston Spa, NY 12020

Total Metals 10/25/16 09:30Date Received:

Sample

Method Results Units MCL AnalyzedSampled

Sample

NotesID# PointAnalysis RL

C021216-99 Copper SM21 3111B 0.172 mg/L 1.3 MSHS-01-CF-P-56c 10/25/16  05:50 11/9/16  14:370.100

Sample

Method Results Units MCL AnalyzedSampled

Sample

NotesID# PointAnalysis RL

C021216-01 Lead SM21 3113B ND mg/L 0.015 MSHS-01-DW-P-01 10/25/16  05:10 11/7/16  11:230.002

C021216-02 Lead SM21 3113B 0.006 mg/L 0.015 MSHS-01-CF-P-02 10/25/16  05:10 11/7/16  11:230.002

C021216-03 JLead SM21 3113B 0.001 mg/L 0.015 MSHS-01-CF-P-03 10/25/16  05:11 11/7/16  11:230.002

C021216-04 Lead SM21 3113B 0.002 mg/L 0.015 MSHS-01-CF-P-04 10/25/16  05:11 11/7/16  11:230.002

C021216-05 Lead SM21 3113B 0.003 mg/L 0.015 MSHS-01-CF-P-05 10/25/16  05:11 11/7/16  11:230.002

C021216-06 Lead SM21 3113B 0.010 mg/L 0.015 MSHS-01-CF-P-06 10/25/16  05:12 11/7/16  11:230.002

C021216-07 Lead SM21 3113B 0.006 mg/L 0.015 MSHS-01-BF-P-07 10/25/16  05:13 11/7/16  11:230.002

C021216-08 Lead SM21 3113B 0.008 mg/L 0.015 MSHS-01-BF-P-08 10/25/16  05:13 11/7/16  11:230.002

C021216-09 JLead SM21 3113B 0.0008 mg/L 0.015 MSHS-01-DW-P-09 10/25/16  05:13 11/7/16  11:230.002

C021216-10 Lead SM21 3113B 0.004 mg/L 0.015 MSHS-01-BF-P-10 10/25/16  05:13 11/7/16  11:230.002

C021216-11 Lead SM21 3113B 0.004 mg/L 0.015 MSHS-01-BF-P-11 10/25/16  05:16 11/7/16  11:230.002

C021216-12 JLead SM21 3113B 0.001 mg/L 0.015 MSHS-01-DW-P-12 10/25/16  05:16 11/7/16  11:230.002

C021216-13 Lead SM21 3113B 0.002 mg/L 0.015 MSHS-01-BF-P-13 10/25/16  05:16 11/7/16  11:230.002

C021216-14 Lead SM21 3113B 0.004 mg/L 0.015 MSHS-01-BF-P-14 10/25/16  05:16 11/7/16  11:230.002

C021216-15 JLead SM21 3113B 0.001 mg/L 0.015 MSHS-01-DW-P-15 10/25/16  05:20 11/7/16  11:230.002

C021216-16 Lead SM21 3113B 0.009 mg/L 0.015 MSHS-01-BF-P-16 10/25/16  05:21 11/7/16  11:230.002

C021216-17 Lead SM21 3113B 0.014 mg/L 0.015 MSHS-01-BF-P-17 10/25/16  05:21 11/7/16  11:230.002

C021216-18 Lead SM21 3113B 0.008 mg/L 0.015 MSHS-01-BF-P-18 10/25/16  05:21 11/7/16  11:230.002

C021216-19 JLead SM21 3113B 0.001 mg/L 0.015 MSHS-01-DW-P-19 10/25/16  05:22 11/7/16  11:230.002

C021216-20 Lead SM21 3113B 0.006 mg/L 0.015 MSHS-01-BF-P-20 10/25/16  05:23 11/7/16  11:230.002

C021216-21 Lead SM21 3113B 0.008 mg/L 0.015 MSHS-01-BF-P-21 10/25/16  05:23 11/7/16  11:230.002

C021216-22 Lead SM21 3113B 0.007 mg/L 0.015 MSHS-01-BF-P-22 10/25/16  05:23 11/7/16  11:230.002

C021216-23 Lead SM21 3113B 0.017 mg/L 0.015 MSHS-01-BF-P-23 10/25/16  05:23 11/7/16  11:230.002

C021216-24 Lead SM21 3113B 0.005 mg/L 0.015 MSHS-01-CF-P-24 10/25/16  05:24 11/7/16  11:230.002

C021216-25 Lead SM21 3113B ND mg/L 0.015 MSHS-01-SF-P-25 10/25/16  05:25 11/7/16  11:230.002

C021216-26 Lead SM21 3113B 0.004 mg/L 0.015 MSHS-01-BF-P-26 10/25/16  05:26 11/7/16  11:230.002

C021216-27 Lead SM21 3113B 0.011 mg/L 0.015 MSHS-01-BF-P-27 10/25/16  05:26 11/7/16  11:230.002

C021216-28 Lead SM21 3113B 0.002 mg/L 0.015 MSHS-01-SF-P-28 10/25/16  05:26 11/7/16  11:230.002

CNA Environmental, LLC The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Dakota Snyder, Field Coordinator
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27 Kent Street, Suite 102

Ballston Spa, NY 12020

Total Metals 10/25/16 09:30Date Received:

Sample

Method Results Units MCL AnalyzedSampled

Sample

NotesID# PointAnalysis RL

C021216-29 Lead SM21 3113B 0.003 mg/L 0.015 MSHS-01-BF-P-29 10/25/16  05:28 11/7/16  11:230.002

C021216-30 Lead SM21 3113B 0.007 mg/L 0.015 MSHS-01-BF-P-30 10/25/16  05:28 11/7/16  11:230.002

C021216-31 Lead SM21 3113B 0.002 mg/L 0.015 MSHS-01-BF-P-31 10/25/16  05:29 11/7/16  11:230.002

C021216-32 Lead SM21 3113B 0.003 mg/L 0.015 MSHS-01-BF-P-32 10/25/16  05:29 11/7/16  11:230.002

C021216-33 JLead SM21 3113B 0.001 mg/L 0.015 MSHS-01-SF-P-33 10/25/16  05:30 11/7/16  11:230.002

C021216-34 JLead SM21 3113B 0.001 mg/L 0.015 MSHS-01-DW-P-34 10/25/16  05:32 11/7/16  11:230.002

C021216-35 JLead SM21 3113B 0.001 mg/L 0.015 MSHS-01-DW-P-35 10/25/16  05:32 11/7/16  11:230.002

C021216-36 Lead SM21 3113B 0.006 mg/L 0.015 MSHS-01-CF-P-36 10/25/16  05:34 11/7/16  11:230.002

C021216-37 Lead SM21 3113B 0.072 mg/L 0.015 MSHS-01-CF-P-37 10/25/16  05:36 11/7/16  11:230.002

C021216-38 Lead SM21 3113B 0.068 mg/L 0.015 MSHS-01-CF-P-38 10/25/16  05:36 11/7/16  11:230.002

C021216-41 Lead SM21 3113B 0.076 mg/L 0.015 MSHS-01-CF-P-41 10/25/16  05:36 11/7/16  11:230.002

C021216-42 Lead SM21 3113B 0.091 mg/L 0.015 MSHS-01-CF-P-42 10/25/16  05:36 11/7/16  11:230.002

C021216-43 Lead SM21 3113B 0.083 mg/L 0.015 MSHS-01-CF-P-43 10/25/16  05:36 11/7/16  11:230.002

C021216-44 Lead SM21 3113B 0.086 mg/L 0.015 MSHS-01-CF-P-44 10/25/16  05:36 11/7/16  11:230.002

C021216-45 Lead SM21 3113B 0.079 mg/L 0.015 MSHS-01-CF-P-44 10/25/16  05:36 11/7/16  11:230.002

C021216-46 Lead SM21 3113B 0.084 mg/L 0.015 MSHS-01-CF-P-46 10/25/16  05:36 11/7/16  11:230.002

C021216-47 Lead SM21 3113B 0.082 mg/L 0.015 MSHS-01-CF-P-47 10/25/16  05:36 11/7/16  11:230.002

C021216-48 Lead SM21 3113B 0.070 mg/L 0.015 MSHS-01-CF-P-48 10/25/16  05:36 11/7/16  11:230.002

C021216-49 Lead SM21 3113B 0.019 mg/L 0.015 MSHS-01-SF-P-49 10/25/16  05:43 11/7/16  11:230.002

C021216-50 Lead SM21 3113B 0.028 mg/L 0.015 MSHS-01-SF-P-50 10/25/16  05:43 11/7/16  11:230.002

C021216-51 Lead SM21 3113B 0.020 mg/L 0.015 MSHS-01-CF-P-51 10/25/16  05:45 11/7/16  11:230.002

C021216-52 Lead SM21 3113B 0.006 mg/L 0.015 MSHS-01-CF-P-52 10/25/16  05:45 11/7/16  11:230.002

C021216-53 Lead SM21 3113B 0.046 mg/L 0.015 MSHS-01-CF-P-53 10/25/16  05:45 11/7/16  11:230.002

C021216-54 Lead SM21 3113B 0.007 mg/L 0.015 MSHS-01-CF-P-54 10/25/16  05:45 11/7/16  11:230.002

C021216-55 Lead SM21 3113B 0.008 mg/L 0.015 MSHS-01-CF-P-55 10/25/16  05:45 11/7/16  11:230.002

C021216-56 Lead SM21 3113B 0.019 mg/L 0.015 MSHS-01-CF-P-56 10/25/16  05:45 11/7/16  11:230.002

C021216-57 Lead SM21 3113B ND mg/L 0.015 MSHS-01-SF-P-57 10/25/16  05:55 11/7/16  11:230.002

C021216-58 Lead SM21 3113B 0.008 mg/L 0.015 MSHS-01-CF-P-58 10/25/16  05:55 11/7/16  11:230.002

C021216-59 Lead SM21 3113B 0.006 mg/L 0.015 MSHS-01-CF-P-59 10/25/16  05:56 11/7/16  11:230.002

C021216-60 Lead SM21 3113B 0.019 mg/L 0.015 MSHS-01-CF-P-60 10/25/16  05:59 11/7/16  11:230.002

C021216-61 Lead SM21 3113B 0.006 mg/L 0.015 MSHS-01-CF-P-61 10/25/16  05:59 11/7/16  11:230.002

CNA Environmental, LLC The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Dakota Snyder, Field Coordinator
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27 Kent Street, Suite 102

Ballston Spa, NY 12020

Total Metals 10/25/16 09:30Date Received:

Sample

Method Results Units MCL AnalyzedSampled

Sample

NotesID# PointAnalysis RL

C021216-62 Lead SM21 3113B 0.005 mg/L 0.015 MSHS-01-CF-P-62 10/25/16  05:59 11/7/16  11:230.002

C021216-63 JLead SM21 3113B 0.0009 mg/L 0.015 MSHS-01-CF-P-63 10/25/16  05:59 11/7/16  11:230.002

C021216-64 Lead SM21 3113B 0.002 mg/L 0.015 MSHS-01-SF-P-64 10/25/16  06:01 11/7/16  11:230.002

C021216-65 JLead SM21 3113B 0.0008 mg/L 0.015 MSHS-01-SF-P-65 10/25/16  06:01 11/7/16  11:230.002

C021216-66 Lead SM21 3113B 0.015 mg/L 0.015 MSHS-01-BF-P-66 10/25/16  06:02 11/7/16  11:230.002

C021216-67 Lead SM21 3113B 0.004 mg/L 0.015 MSHS-01-DW-P-67 10/25/16  06:03 11/7/16  11:230.002

C021216-68 Lead SM21 3113B 0.005 mg/L 0.015 MSHS-01-BF-P-68 10/25/16  06:03 11/7/16  11:230.002

C021216-69 Lead SM21 3113B 0.019 mg/L 0.015 MSHS-01-NF-P-69 10/25/16  06:03 11/7/16  11:230.002

C021216-70 Lead SM21 3113B 0.016 mg/L 0.015 MSHS-01-SF-P-70 10/25/16  06:05 11/7/16  11:230.002

C021216-71 Lead SM21 3113B 0.004 mg/L 0.015 MSHS-01-BF-P-71 10/25/16  06:06 11/7/16  11:230.002

C021216-72 Lead SM21 3113B 0.012 mg/L 0.015 MSHS-01-CF-P-72 10/25/16  06:07 11/7/16  11:230.002

C021216-73 Lead SM21 3113B 0.006 mg/L 0.015 MSHS-01-CF-P-73 10/25/16  06:08 11/7/16  11:230.002

C021216-74 Lead SM21 3113B 0.023 mg/L 0.015 MSHS-01-BF-P-74 10/25/16  06:08 11/7/16  11:230.002

C021216-75 Lead SM21 3113B 0.007 mg/L 0.015 MSHS-01-BF-P-75 10/25/16  06:08 11/7/16  11:230.002

C021216-77 Lead SM21 3113B 0.003 mg/L 0.015 MSHS-01-BF-P-77 10/25/16  06:10 11/7/16  11:230.002

C021216-78 Lead SM21 3113B 0.006 mg/L 0.015 MSHS-01-BF-P-78 10/25/16  06:10 11/7/16  11:230.002

C021216-79 Lead SM21 3113B 0.005 mg/L 0.015 MSHS-01-CF-P-79 10/25/16  06:11 11/7/16  11:230.002

C021216-80 Lead SM21 3113B 0.006 mg/L 0.015 MSHS-01-CF-P-80 10/25/16  06:11 11/7/16  11:230.002

C021216-81 Lead SM21 3113B ND mg/L 0.015 MSHS-01-CF-P-81 10/25/16  06:12 11/8/16  10:260.002

C021216-82 Lead SM21 3113B ND mg/L 0.015 MSHS-01-CF-P-82 10/25/16  06:13 11/8/16  10:260.002

C021216-83 Lead SM21 3113B 0.002 mg/L 0.015 MSHS-01-BF-P-83 10/25/16  06:14 11/8/16  10:260.002

C021216-84 Lead SM21 3113B 0.079 mg/L 0.015 MSHS-01-CF-P-84 10/25/16  06:23 11/8/16  10:260.002

C021216-85 Lead SM21 3113B 0.092 mg/L 0.015 MSHS-01-CF-P-85 10/25/16  06:23 11/8/16  10:260.002

C021216-86 Lead SM21 3113B 0.079 mg/L 0.015 MSHS-01-CF-P-86 10/25/16  06:23 11/8/16  10:260.002

C021216-87 Lead SM21 3113B 0.062 mg/L 0.015 MSHS-01-CF-P-87 10/25/16  06:23 11/8/16  10:260.002

C021216-88 Lead SM21 3113B 0.122 mg/L 0.015 MSHS-01-CF-P-88 10/25/16  06:23 11/8/16  10:260.002

C021216-89 Lead SM21 3113B 0.051 mg/L 0.015 MSHS-01-CF-P-89 10/25/16  06:23 11/8/16  10:260.002

C021216-90 Lead SM21 3113B 0.082 mg/L 0.015 MSHS-01-CF-P-90 10/25/16  06:23 11/8/16  10:260.002

C021216-91 Lead SM21 3113B 0.118 mg/L 0.015 MSHS-01-CF-P-91 10/25/16  06:23 11/8/16  10:260.002

C021216-92 Lead SM21 3113B 0.089 mg/L 0.015 MSHS-01-CF-P-92 10/25/16  06:23 11/8/16  10:260.002

C021216-93 Lead SM21 3113B 0.086 mg/L 0.015 MSHS-01-CF-P-93 10/25/16  06:23 11/8/16  10:260.002

CNA Environmental, LLC The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Dakota Snyder, Field Coordinator
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Ballston Spa, NY 12020
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C021216-96 Lead SM21 3113B 0.074 mg/L 0.015 MSHS-01-CF-P-48b 10/25/16  05:38 11/8/16  10:260.002

C021216-97 Lead SM21 3113B 0.012 mg/L 0.015 MSHS-01-CF-P-48c 10/25/16  05:38 11/8/16  10:260.002

C021216-98 Lead SM21 3113B 0.070 mg/L 0.015 MSHS-01-CF-P-56b 10/25/16  05:49 11/8/16  10:260.002

C021216-99 Lead SM21 3113B 0.016 mg/L 0.015 MSHS-01-CF-P-56c 10/25/16  05:50 11/8/16  10:260.002

CNA Environmental, LLC The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Dakota Snyder, Field Coordinator
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27 Kent Street, Suite 102

Ballston Spa, NY 12020

Notes and Definitions 

J Estimated value above the Method Detection Limit (MDL), but below the Reporting Limit (RL).

Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

Relative Percent DifferenceRPD

dry

Not ReportedNR

Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the Reporting Limit (RL)ND

Analyte DETECTEDDET

<

>

>

MDL

RL

MCL/AL

mg/kg wet

Less than reporting limit

Greater than reporting limit

Greater than or equal to reporting limit

Method Detection Limit

Reporting Limit

Maxium Contaminant Level*/Action Level

Results reported as wet weight

TTLC

STLC

TCLP

Total Threshold Limit Concentration

Soluble Threshold Limit Concentration

Toxicity Characteristic Leachate Procedure

< Less than or equal to reporting limit

*MCL values listed in this report are taken from the New York State Department of Health Part 5, Subpart 5 -1 Public Water System Tables.  A full 

list of parameters and their associated MCL values can be found on the New York Department of Health�s website, www.health.ny.gov .  Please 

note that some parameters tested may not have an associated MCL value. In other cases, a listed MCL value may refer to a reco mmended result 

limit or result equivalent to another parameter; as is the case for heterotrophic plate count (HPC).  HPC results equal to or less than 500 colonies/mL 

is considered to be equivalent to a measurable free chlorine residual.   

All work performed by CNA Environmental, LLC is subject to its terms and conditions of services viewable at our office and 

our website: www.cnawater.com/about-us/terms

CNA Environmental, LLC The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Dakota Snyder, Field Coordinator
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